such as inflation and interest rates are also evaluated

before long-term capital market assumptions are

determined. Peer data and historical returns are reviewed

to check for reasonability and appropriateness. As a result

of these analyses, Northern Trust’s rate of return

assumption remained unchanged from the prior year at

7.75% for 2014.

‰ Mortality Table: Northern Trust uses the mortality table

proposed by the U.S. Treasury for use in accordance with

the provisions of the Pension Protection Act of 2006

(PPA) for both pre- and post-retirement mortality

assumptions. This table is based on the RP2000 mortality

table with projections of expected future mortality

improvements. Effective December 31, 2013, Northern

Trust adopted a fully generational projection of mortality

improvements using Scale AA.

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of these assumptions on

the expected Qualified Plan periodic pension expense in 2014

and the projected benefit obligation, the following table is

presented to show the effect of increasing or decreasing each

of these assumptions by 25 basis points.

(In Millions)

25 BASIS

POINT

INCREASE

25 BASIS

POINT

DECREASE

Increase (Decrease) in 2014 Pension Expense
Discount Rate Change (3.7) 3.9
Compensation Level Change 1.1 (1.1)
Rate of Return on Plan Assets Change (3.1) 3.1

Increase (Decrease) in 2013 Projected Benefit
Obligation
Discount Rate Change (38.1) 40.2
Compensation Level Change 3.4 (3.3)

Pension Contributions: The deduction limits specified by

the Internal Revenue Code for contributions made by

sponsors of defined benefit pension plans are based on a

“Target Liability” under the provisions of the PPA. Northern

Trust contributed $100.0 million to the Qualified Plan in

2012. There were no contributions to the Qualified Plan in

2013. 2013 U.S. pension expense reflects the investment return

on the 2012 contributions. This benefit was partially offset by

the related forgone interest earnings on the funds contributed.

The minimum required contribution to the Qualified Plan is